

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2000

ENROLLED

FOR House Bill No. 4611

(By Delegates Rowe, C. White, Hunt, Webb, Wills and Hines)

Passed March 11, 2000

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

RECEIVED

J MAR 29 PM 3:53

FEMAL OF THE NOTER

STEELING OF STORY

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4611

(BY DELEGATES ROWE, C. WHITE, HUNT, WEBB, WILLS AND HINES)

[Passed March 11, 2000; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter forty-four-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, relating to standby guardianship; and providing that the documents contained in the court file be confidential.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five, chapter forty-four-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section nine, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5. STANDBY GUARDIANSHIP.

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4611] 2

§44A-5-9. Petition and other records pertaining to standby guardianship confidential.

- 1 Upon the filing of a petition requesting the approval of a
- 2 standby guardian, all pleadings, exhibits and other documents
- 3 contained in the court file are considered confidential and not
- 4 open for public inspection, either during the pendency of the
- 5 case or after the case is closed. The contents of the court file are
- 6 open to inspection and copying by the parties, their designees
- 7 and their attorneys.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing hill is correctly enrolled.
12 1// /o
MINNAL
Chairman Senate Lommittee
fort Smill
Chairnan House Committee
V
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Kanad Child
A Mill Crabus
Clerk of the Senate
Suy is. Suy
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(al Kay Omlilin
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within assured this the
The within affrond this thethis the
day of
Congress
Governor
V

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

time____